

No. 21-2589

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CAMELOT BANQUET ROOMS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, No. 21-C-0447 (Adelman, J.)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

RICHARD G. FROHLING

Acting United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB

COURTNEY L. DIXON

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7246
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-8189*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Plaintiffs Have No Likelihood of Success on the Merits	2
A. The District Court’s Preliminary Injunction is Foreclosed by Supreme Court Precedent.....	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Alternative Grounds for Sustaining the District Court’s Preliminary Injunction Are Meritless	12
II. The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Do Not Favor Plaintiffs.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	18
<i>Alliance for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	14, 15
<i>American Assoc. of Political Consultants v. SBA</i> , 810 F. App’x 8 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	6, 9
<i>American Booksellers Ass’n v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 581 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Camelot Banquet Rooms, Inc. v. SBA</i> , 14 F.4th 624 (7th Cir. 2021).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	4
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	3
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	2
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	16
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	8

Heller v. Doe ex rel. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....4, 5

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 16

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)..... 11

Illinois Health Care Ass’n v. Illinois Dep’t of Pub. Health,
879 F.2d 286 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 6

National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
524 U.S. 569 (1998)..... 17

Pharaohs GC, Inc. v. SBA,
990 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2021).....4, 5, 6, 11, 15

PMG Int’l Div. LLC v. Rumsfeld,
303 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 11

Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington,
461 U.S. 540 (1983).....1, 2, 6, 7, 10

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 7

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 14

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 15

United States v. Calimlim,
538 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 17

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 19

Wisconsin Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker,
705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 5

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. § 633(e)..... 12

15 U.S.C. § 636(a)(36)(A)(xvii)..... 9

15 U.S.C. § 636(a)(36)(D)(vii)..... 9

15 U.S.C. § 636(a)(36)(D)(viii)..... 8

15 U.S.C. § 636(a)(36)(D)(ix)..... 9

15 U.S.C. § 636(a)(36)(H)-(L)..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 636(a)(37)(A)(iv)(III)(aa).....8, 9, 11

15 U.S.C. § 636(a)(37)(A)(iv)(III)(cc)..... 8

15 U.S.C. § 636(a)(37)(A)(iv)(III)(cc)(AA)..... 8

15 U.S.C. § 636m..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 645..... 17

18 U.S.C. § 1001..... 17

18 U.S.C. § 1014..... 17

26 U.S.C. § 501(h)..... 9

Regulations:

13 C.F.R. § 120.110..... 8
13 C.F.R. § 120.110(p).....11, 16
13 C.F.R. § 120.110(r).....8, 9

Other Authorities:

60 Fed. Reg. 64,356 (Dec. 15, 1995)..... 16
61 Fed. Reg. 3226 (Jan. 31, 1996)..... 16
SBA, *Paycheck Protection Program Second Draw Borrower Application Form* (Mar. 18, 2021), <https://go.usa.gov/xMuTS>..... 17
